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INTRODUCTION

This report presents groundwater sampling and laboratory testing results for the South
Woodwaste Landfill facility operated by J.H. Baxter in Arlington, Washington.
Groundwater samples were collected quarterly by EMCON Northwest, Inc. (EMCON),
in 1992. A full description of the site and well locations is presented in the
hydrogeologic report prepared for J.H. Baxter in 1989. Previous reports summarize
groundwater sampling results from 1988 through 1989 (EMCON, 1990) and from 1990
through 1991 (EMCON, 1992).

The purpose of this investigation was to collect groundwater samples and take quarterly
water level measurements from one upgradient and three downgradient monitoring wells
at the site from March 1992 to December 1992. Statistical analyses were performed on
the 1992 data to determine whether parameter concentrations measured in the
downgradient monitoring wells were significantly higher than concentrations measured
in the upgradient background well.

Groundwater Levels

Groundwater elevations in each of four monitoring wells were measured at each quarterly
sampling event. Two groundwater flow maps were prepared using data collected in June
and December 1992 (Figures 1 and 2). The gradient present in these two figures
indicates well BXS-4 is located upgradient. Chemistry from this well represents
background conditions. Wells BXS-1, BXS-2, and BXS-3, are all downgradient of the
woodwaste.

Groundwater flow directions and gradients appear to be consistent over a 6-month period
from June to December 1992. Flow is toward the northwest at a gradient of 0.024 for
June 1992 and 0.028 for December 1992. Changes in groundwater level elevations,
averaging 3.3 feet, caused the change in gradient observed over the 6-month period.

Groundwater Velocity

Groundwater velocities were estimated for June and December 1992. Based on hydraulic
conductivity measurements that range from 2x10? to 3x10° cm/sec (EMCON 1989), and
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measured groundwater levels for June and December, groundwater flow velocities ranged
from .45 to .79 ft/day for the South Landfill in 1992.

Groundwater Sampling

A complete description of the procedures for groundwater chemistry sampling and
evaluation is presented in Appendix C of the Hydrogeologic Report, 1989, prepared by
EMCON. All procedures outlined in the 1989 report were followed during sampling
collection and analysis. Copies of the Field Sampling Data sheets and the Chain-of-
Custody forms are included in Appendix A.

Groundwater quality samples were analyzed by Columbia Analytical Services of Kelso,
Washington. The laboratory results are enclosed with this report (Appendix B). Table 1
summarizes the water quality results of both field and laboratory analyses.

Statistical Analysis

Groundwater analysis laboratory results were evaluated to determine if statistically
significant increases in groundwater quality exist between samples from the upgradient
background well (BXS-4) and the downgradient wells (BXS-1, BXS-2, and BXS-3).

Parameters reported as ND (none detected at or above the method reporting limit), were
treated using a simple substitution method. To perform statistical calculations, a value
of one half the method reporting limit was substituted for ND values. During each
sampling event, a sample and duplicate sample were collected at one well. The results
for the sample and the duplicate were averaged to obtain a single value for the sampling
event. This simple average value was then used in the statistical calculation.

The statistical method used to evaluate the data was Cochran’s approximation to the
Behrens-Fisher Student t-test, as presented in 40 CFR CH. 1, part 264, Appendix IV.
One basic assumption in using the t-statistic is that the data are normally distributed. The
statistical means and sample variances of monitoring well parameters were computed and
compared with those of the background well to determine the significance between the
parameters measured in the sample wells. A t-statistic (t*) and comparison statistic (tc)
were computed from the means and variances. A statistically significant increase in the
parameter above background values can be determined by comparing the two statistics.
The mean, variance, t*, and comparison statistic for each parameter are presented in
Table 2.

If the t* is equal to or larger than the tc, then a significant increase has occurred in this
parameter. If t* is less than tc, then no significant increase has occurred between the
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Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Quality Results 1992
J.H. Baxter South Woodwaste Landfill
Monitoring Well Number BXS-1

Page 1 of 4
First istQtr Second 2ndQtr  Third 3rd Qtr  Fourth 4th Qtr
Quarter Duplicate Quarter Duplicate Quarter Duplicate Quarter Duplicate
Constituents: 3/24/92  3/24/92  6/23/9N1 6/23/91 9/25/92 9/25/92 12/9/92 12/9/92
Field Parameters:
pH 6.20 6.20 6.78 6.78 5.97 5.97 5.95 5.95
Conductvity (uS/cm) 296 296 450 450 250 250 50 50
Temperature (C) 11.5 11.5 12 12 12.5 12.5 10.7 10.7
Depth to Water (ft) 35.42 35.42 38.40 38.40 40.70 40.70 42.01 42.01
Laboratory Results:
Chloride 20 22 - 14 15 15 14
Sulfate 7.9 8.1 -~ 8.7 10 9.4 9.3
Tannin-Lignin ND ND --- --- 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.3
Nitrate+Nitrite-N 1.2 0.9 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.6
Ammonia-N ND 0.06 ND 0.06 ND ND ND ND
Iron 0.021 ND ND ND ND 0.025 ND ND
Manganese 0.156 0.152 0.214 0.216 --- --- 0.177 0.198
Zinc ND ND 0.014 ND ND ND
pH -Lab 6.15 6.09 6.29 6.19 6.04 6.10 6.03 6.12
Conductivity (uS/cmj)-lab 338 294 356 338 245 249 254 259
CcoD 29 29 23 26 21 27 35 83
TOC 1.7 2.1 4.7 2.4 3.8 4.3 4.8 4.6
Total Coliforms 140 130 ND ND 240 240 ND ND
Fluoride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Total Dissolved Solids 209 198 239 222 176 167 149 169
Arsenic ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Barium 0.014 0.015 0.02 0.02 0.013 0.011 0.012 0.014
Cadmium 0.009 0.013 ND 0.004 ND ND ND ND
Chromium ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Copper ND ND ND 0.031 ND ND ND ND
Lead ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mercury ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Nickel ND ND - ND ND
Selenium ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Silver ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Note: -ND indicates none detected at or above the Method Reporting Limit.
-Resuits of inorganic compounds are reported in mg/L.
-(---) Indicates analyte not analyzed.

-Laboratory analysis provided by Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.




Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Quality Results 1992
J.H. Baxter South Woodwaste Landfill
Monitoring Well Number BXS-2

Page 2 of 4

~First Second Third Fourth
Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarterj
Constituents: 3/23/92 6/23/92 9/25/92 12/9/91

Field Parameters:

pH 6.31 6.69 6.09 6.21
Conductvity (uUS/cm) 655 709 591 120
Temperature (C) 14 17 14.4 12.9
Depth to Water (ft) 34.68 37.18 39.77 41.31

Laboratory Results:

Chloride 8.1 59 6.2
Suifate ND - ND 0.3
Tannin-Lignin 0.4 --- 0.3 0.5
Nitrate+ Nitrite-N ND - ND ND
Ammonia-N ND 0.05 ND ND
Iron 0.289 0.247 ND 0.228
Manganese 0.616 0.656 0.669
Zinc ND ND ND
pH -Lab 6.25 6.34 6.2 6.26
Conductivity (uS/cm)-lab 592 592 580 580
COD 49 34 35 40
TOC 3.1 3.6 6.6 6.8
Total Coliforms 17 ND 50 50
Fluoride ~ ND ND ND ND
Total Dissolved Solids 387 365 311 345
Arsenic ND ND ND ND
Barium 0.042 0.04 0.04 0.042
Cadmium ND ND ND ND
Chromium ND ND ND ND
Copper ND ND ND ND
Lead ND ND ND ND
Mercury ND ND ND ND
Nickel 0.021 0.022
Selenium ND ND ND ND
Silver ND ND ND ND

Note: -ND indicates none detected at or above the Method Reporting Limit.
-Results of inorganic compounds are reported in mg/L.
-(---) Indicates analyte not analyzed.
-Laboratory analysis provided by Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.




Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Quality Results 1992
J.H. Baxter South Woodwaste Landfill
Monitoring Well Number BXS-3

Page 3 of 4

First Second Third Fourth
Quarter Quarter Quarter  Quarter
Constituents: 3/23/92 6/23/92  9/25/92  12/9/92

Field Parameters:

pH 6.52 6.6 6.56 6.26
Conductvity (uS/cm) 550 582 557 124
Temperature (C) 16.5 19 17 15.2
Depth to Water (ft) 30.58 33.73 36.79 38.77

Laboratory Results:

Chioride 7.7 - 7.2 8.2
Sulfate ND --- ND ND
Tannin-Lignin 3.5 - 1.5 14
Nitrate+ Nitrite-N ND - ND ND
Ammonia-N 0.16 0.07 0.09 ND
Iron 6.04 0.877 0.02 0.039
Manganese 2.56 1.76 - 0.661
Zinc ND ND --- ND
pH -Lab 6.28 6.4 6.36 6.6
Conductivity (uS/cm)-lab 480 504 560 586
COD a3 87 144 101
TOC 20 16 21.9 16.8
Total Coliforms 280 7 130 ND
Fluoride ND ND ND ND
Total Dissolved Solids 346 373 324 360
Arsenic ND ND ND ND
Barium 0.038 0.035 0.031 0.038
Cadmium 0.005 ND ND ND
Chromium ND ND ND ND
Copper ND ND 0.012 ND
Lead ND ND ND ND
Mercury ND ND ND ND
Nickel ND ND
Selenium ND ND ND ND
Silver ND ND ND ND

Note: -ND indicates none detected at or above the Method Reporting Limit.
-Resuits of inorganic compounds are reported in mg/L.
-(---) Indicates analyte not analyzed.
-Laboratory analysis provided by Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.




Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Quality Results 1992
J.H. Baxter South Woodwaste Landfill
Monitoring Well Number BXS-4

Page 4 of 4

Constituents:

First Second Third Fourth
Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter
3/23/92 6/23/92 9/25/92 12/9/92

Field Parameters:

pH 8.50 7.4 7.11 7.88
Conductvity (uS/cm) 201 340 206 33
Temperature (C) 10 14 10 8.6
Depth to Water (ft) 13.00 15.96 17.85 16.54
Laboratory Results:

Chloride 2.1 - 21 23
Sulfate 2.3 1.9 1.7
Tannin-Lignin 0.3 0.2 0.5
Nitrate+Nitrite-N ND - ND ND
Ammonia-N 0.7 0.62 0.54 0.83
Iron 0.049 0.06 4.87 0.039
Manganese 0.109 0.118 --- 0.112
Zinc ND ND -- ND
pH -Lab 8 7.86 7.71 7.88
Conductivity (uS/cm)-lab 189 184 189 192
COD 171 273 58 420
TOC 1.1 2 0.8 2.2
Total Coliforms ND ND ND 4
Fluoride ND ND ND ND
Total Dissolved Solids 151 147 152 136
Arsenic 0.006 0.005 0.006 0.006
Barium 0.022 0.018 0.061 0.026
Cadmium ND ND ND ND
Chromium ND ND 0.018 ND
Copper ND ND 0.012 ND
Lead ND ND ND ND
Mercury ND ND ND ND
Nickel ND ND
Selenium ND ND ND ND
Silver ND ND ND ND

Note: -ND indicates none detected at or above the Method Reporting Limit.
-Results of inorganic compounds are reported in mg/L.
-(---) Indicates anaiyte not analyzed.
-Laboratory analysis provided by Columbia Analytical Services, inc.




Table 2

Annual (1992) Groundwater Statistical Results
J.H. Baxter South Woodwaste Landfill
Monitoring Well Number BXS-1

Page 1 of 4
Constituents: Mean Variance t* tc
Statistical Results

Chloride 16.67 1.4E+01 6.69 2.92
Sulfate 9.07 9.2E-01 12.24 2.92
Tannin-Lignin 0.18 2.1E-02 -1.24 2.92
Nitrate +Nitrite-N 0.67 1.2E-01 2.88 2.92
Ammonia-N 0.03 1.0E-04 -10.30 2.353
Iron 0.01 1.5E-05 -1.08 2.358
Manganese 0.186 9.3E-04 4.07 2.92
Zinc 0.007 6.7E-06 1.00 2.92
pH -Lab 6.13 6.3E-08 24.30 3.182
Conductivity (uS/cm)-lab 292 2.3E+083 4.29 2.353
COD 34 28E+02 -2.54 2.353
TOC 3.55 1.4E+00 2.94 2.353
Total Coliforms 94.25 1.3E+04 1.60 2.353
Fluoride 0.1 0.0E+00 ERR 2.353
Total Dissolved Solids 191 1.0E+083 2.70 2.353
Arsenic 0.003 0.0E+00 -13.00 2.353
Barium 0.015 1.3E-05 -1.68 2.3583
Cadmium 0.004 2.1E-05 1.17 2.353
Chromium 0.0025 0.0E+00 -1 2.353
Copper 0.008 4.2E-05 0.41 2.353
Lead 0.001 0.0E+00 ERR 2.353
Mercury 0.0003 0.0E+00 ERR 2.3583
Nickel 0.01 0.0E+00 ERR 6.314
Selenium 0.0025 0.0E+00 ERR 2.353
Silver 0.005 0.0E+00 ERR 2.353
Note: -A value of 0.5 times the method detection limit

was used in place of '"ND' for statistical evaluation.

-Duptlicate sample analytical results were averaged.

-A negative t* value indicates no significant difference

between monitoring and background well data.

-Results of inorganic compounds are reported in mg/L.

-ERR is result of zero variance for both the upgradient

and downgradient data.




Table 2

Annual (1992) Groundwater Statistical Results
J.H. Baxter South Woodwaste Landfill

Monitoring Well Number BXS-2

Page 2 of 4
Constituents: Mean Variance t* tc
Statistical Resuits '

Chloride 6.73 1.4E+00 6.60 2.92 ;
Sulfate 0.17 1.3E-02 -9.55 2.92 :
Tannin-Lignin 0.40 1.0E-02 0.63 2.92
Nitrate +Nitrite-N 0.10 8.5E-22 0.00 2.92
Ammonia-N 0.03 1.6E-04 -10.32 2.353
lIron 0.194 1.6E-02 -0.88 2.353
Manganese 0.647 7.6E-04 33.03 2.92
Zinc 0.005 O0.CE+00 ERR 2.92
pH -Lab 6.26 3.4E-03 -24.18 3.182
Conductivity (uS/cm)-lab 586 4.8E+01 103.50 2.353
coD 40 4.7E+01 -2.48 2.353
TOC 5.03 3.8E+00 3.39 2.353
Total Coliforms 29.50 6.0E+02 2.26 2.353
Fluoride 0.1 0.0E+00 ERR 2.353
Total Dissolved Solids 352 1.0E+083 12.42 2.353
Arsenic 0.003 0.0E+00 -13.00 2.353
Barium 0.041 1.3E-06 0.93 2.353
Cadmium 0.002 0.0E+00 ERR 2.353
Chromium 0.0025 0.0E+00 ERR 2.353
Copper 0.005 0.0E+00 -1.00 2.353
Lead 0.001 0.0E+00 ERR 2.353
Mercury 0.0003 0.0E+00 ERR 2.353
Nickei 0.0215 0.0E+00 ERR 6.314
Selenium 0.0025 0.0E+00 ERR 2.353
Silver 0.005 0.0E+00 ERR 2.353
Note: -A value of 0.5 times the method detection limit

was used in place of 'ND' for statistical evaluation.

-Duplicate sample analytical results were averaged.

-A negative t* value indicates no significant difference

between monitoring and background well data.

-Results of inorganic compounds are reported in mg/L.

-ERR is resuit of zero variance for both the upgradient

and downgradient data.




" Table 2

Annual (1992} Groundwater Statistical Results
J.H. Baxter South Woodwaste Landfill
Monitoring Well Number BXS-3

Page 3 of 4

Constituents: Mean Variance t*

tc

Statistical Results

Chloride 7.70 2.5E-01 18.68
Sulfate 0.10 8.5E-22 -10.58
Tannin-Lignin 2.03 1.7E+00 2.27
Nitrate+ Nitrite-N 0.40 2.7E-01 1.00
Ammonia-N 0.09 3.2E-03 -8.63
Iron 1.744 8.4E+00 0.26
Manganese 1.660 9.1E-01 2.81
Zinc 0.005 0.0E+00 ERR
pH -Lab 6.41 1.9E-02 16.07
Conductivity (uS/cm)-lab 533 2.4E+03 14.02
COoD 106 6.7E+02 -1.59
TOC 18.68 7.6E+00 12.07
Total Coliforms 104.50 1.7E+04 1.57
Fluoride 0.1 0.0E+00 ERR
Total Dissolved Solids 351 4.4E+02 18.39
Arsenic’ 0.003 0.0E+00 -13.00
Barium 0.036 1.1E-05 0.37
Cadmium 0.002 3.1E-06 1.00
Chromium 0.0025 0.0E+00 -1
Copper 0.007 1.2E-05 0.00
Lead 0.1 0.0E+00 ERR
Mercury 0.0003 0.0E+00 ERR
Nickel 0.01 0.0E+00 ERR
Selenium 0.0025 0.0E+00 ERR
Silver 0.005 0.0E+00 ERR

2.92 ‘
2.92 |
2.92
2.92

2.353

2.353
2.92
2.92

3.182

2.353

2.353

2.353

2.353

2.353

2.353

2.353

2.353

2.353

2.353

2.353

2.353

2.353

2.353

2.353

2353

Note: -A value of 0.5 times the method detection limit
was used in place of 'ND’ for statistical evaluation.
-Duplicate sample analytical results were averaged.
-A negative t* value indicates no significant difference
between monitoring and background well data.
-Results of inorganic compounds are reported in mg/L.
-ERR is result of zero variance for both the upgradient
and downgradient data.




Table 2

Annual (1992) Groundwater Statistical Results
J.H. Baxter South Woodwaste Landfill
Monitoring Well Number BXS-4

Page 4 of 4

Constituents: Mean Variance t* tc
Statistical Resuits

Chloride 217 1.3E-02

Sulfate 1.97 9.3E-02

Tannin-Lignin 0.33 2.3E-02

Nitrate +Nitrite-N 0.10 8.5E-22

Ammonia-N 0.67 1.5E-02

Iron 1.255 5.8E+00

Manganese 0.113 2.1E-05

Zinc 0.005 0.0E+00

pH -Lab 7.86 1.4E-02

Conductivity (uS/cm)-lab 189 1.1E+01

.COD 231 2.4E+04

TOC 1.53 4.6E-01

Total Coliforms 1.75 2.3E+00

Fluoride 0.1 0.0E+00

Total Dissolved Solids 147 5.4E+01

Arsenic 0.006 2.5E-07

Barium 0.032 3.9E-04

Cadmium 0.002 O0.0E+00

Chromium 0.0064 6.0E-05

Copper 0.007 1.2E-05

Lead 0.001 0.0E+00

Mercury 0.0003 0.0E+00

Nickel 0.01 0.0e+00

Selenium 0.0025 O0.0E+00

Silver 0.005 0.0E+00

Note: -A value of 0.5 times the method detection limit
was used in place of '‘ND' for statistical evaluation.
-Duplicate sample analytical results were averaged.
-A negative t* value indicates no significant difference
between moniioring and background well data.
-Resuits of inorganic compounds are reported in mg/L.
-ERR is result of zero variance for both the upgradient
and downgradient data.




background and monitoring well parameter. A negative t-statistic implies that there is
no significant difference between a background and monitoring well parameter. Criteria
for comparing t* and tc are outlined in 40 CFR "performance."

Time Series Plots

Time Series Plots (concentration versus time) were constructed based on results for
chloride, Sulfate, tannin-lignin, nitrate-plus nitrite, ammonia, iron, manganese, COD,
and TOC (Figures 3 through 12). The data were collected between August 18, 1987,
and December 9, 1992. Results reported below detection limit were plotted as zero.
Table 3 summarizes comments on the time series plots.

Discussion of Results

Statistical Analysis

Table 4 lists parameters having a t-statistic greater than or equal to the comparison
statistic. These parameters are considered to have statistically increased downgradient
from the background levels during the 1992 monitoring period. The mean values of the
parameters in the background and the monitoring wells are listed for comparison.

Groundwater collected at BXS-1 has statistically increased in chloride, sulfate, pH-
laboratory, conductivity-laboratory, and total organic carbon (TOC). Waters collected
at BXS-2 and BXS-3 have statistically increased in chloride, laboratory pH and
conductivity, TOC, and total dissolved solids.

Tables 5 and 6 list the parameters statistically higher than background for the 1990-1991
and 1988-1989 sampling periods, respectively. Comparing 1992 results to 1990-1991
results shows that chloride, sulfate, conductivity, and TDS have exceeded background
values in the past. 1988-1989 results also showed an increase over background in the
concentration of chloride, sulfate, and conductivity.

Volatile Organic Compound Results

J.H. Baxter was required to collect one sample for VOC analysis from each well. Wells
BXS-1, BXS-2, and BXS-3 were sampled in December 1991. Results for these three
analyses were discussed in EMCON’s 1992 report. At that time, only trichloro-
fluorethane (Freon 11) was detected near the method reporting limit at BXS-1.

In December 1991, BXS-4 was sampled along with the other three wells, but the
laboratory accidently froze the sample. Resampling could not be completed until the first

B/BAX/NWLS-R.831-93/caj:1 Rev. 1, 08/31/93
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Table 3

Summary of Time Series Plot Comments

" Constituent Comment
Chloride Chloride results show a significant decrease. BXS-4, upgradient well, was
significantly lower than BXS-1, BXS-2, and BXS-3.
Sulfate Results from BXS-1 show the highest values. Results for BXS-4, an
upgradient well, show the second highest values.
Tannin-Lignin Plots are variable.
Nitrate plus Nitrite Generally is below detection limits except for BXS-1.
as Nitrogen
Ammonia as Results for BXS-4, upgradient well, are the highest concentrations.
Nitrogen
Iron Results are generally low. Highest values are found at BXS-3.
I| Manganese Results are generally constant except for BXS-3 which shows a slight
increase.
Conductivity Results for BXS-1, BXS-2, and BXS-3 are all higher than BXS-4, an
upgradient well.
COD Results are generally constant. Highest values are found at BXS-4,
upgradient well.
TOC Results are generally constant with wells BXS-1, BXS-2, and BXS-3 and
all are higher than BXS-4, an upgradient well.
B/BAX/NWLS-T.831-93/caj:1 Rev. 1, 08/31/93

0191-001.03



Table 4

Summary of Parameters Statistically
Higher than Background Values 1992

(mg/L)
South Site
]
BXS-1 BXS-2 BXS-3 BXS+4
Mean Value Mean Value Mean Value Mean Value
Downgradient Downgradient Downgradient Upgradient
Chloride 16.67 6.73 1.7 2.17
Sulfate 9.07 * * 1.97
Conductivity 292 586 533 189
(us/cm)-Lab
Total Dissolved * 352 351 147
Solids
pB-Lab 6.13 6.26 6.41 7.86
TOC 3.55 5.03 18.7 1.53
l_ * Not statistically higher than background. “
B/BAX/NWLS-T.831-93/caj:1 Rev. 1, 08/31/93

0191-001.03



Table 5

Summary of Parameters Statistically

Higher than Background Values 1990-1991

(mg/L)
South Site
“ BXS-1 BXS-2 BXS-3 BXS-4 “
Mean Value Mean Value Mean Value Mean Value
Downgradient Downgradient Downgradient Upgradient
Chloride 22.5 14.5 6.78 2.2
Sulfate 6.58 * * 1.93
Conductivity 366 624 500 214.67
Manganese * 0.65 1.82 0.099
Dissolved Solids * 397 436 228.33
Nitrate 0.72 * * 0.1
i COD 27.92 41.2 97.8 2.2
Iron * 0.14 1.95 0.048
Tannin-Lignin * * 3.08 1.36
* Not statistically higher than background. “

B/BAX/NWLS-T.831-93/caj:1
0191-001.03
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Table 6

Summary of Parameters Statistically

Higher than Background Values 1988-1989

(mg/L)
South Site
BXS-1 BXS-2 BXS-3 BXS-4 “
Mean Value Mean Value Mean Value Mean Value
Downgradient Downgradient Downgradient Upgradient
[| chloride 45 61 17.2 6.6
Sulfate 59 * * 2.28
Conductivity 351 607 514 180
Manganese 0.21 0.58 1.12 0.12
* Not statistically higher than background. “

B/BAX/NWLS-T.831-93/caj:1
0191-001.03
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quarter sampling event in 1992, BXS-4 was resampled during the first sampling round,
and no VOCs were detected.
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Sweet—Edwards/EMCON,

18912 North Creek Parkwdy, Suite 210 « Bothell, WA 98011
Oftfice (206) 485-5000 « FAX (206) 486-9766

Locationiaopress _ARLI )\)GTOA) ! L(JA

Field Sampling Data
JkLtDu:P(ic&-\—Q /.#u

PROJECT NAME (o]

CLIENTICONTACT _Ste vé& 543 sta

Well or Surface Site Number BX S -

Sample Desngnauon -—
Date, Time —9 2_, =)
weather_(C l 0 U S0 °

HYDROLOGY MEASUREMENTS:

(Nearest .01 1t.) Elevation Date, Time Method Used (M-Scope Number or Other)
o 32412 |0 A dn
WELL EVACUATION:
Gallons Pore Volumes Method Used Rinse,Methpd Date, Time D
S+ M___ axs Go bou\d 3 *2“{—112, [Q
Surface Water Flow Speed Measurement Method Date, Time
SAMPLING:
Depth Field -
: Sampler
Date, Volume Container Taken Filtered Preserva- Iced Cleaning
Sample , Time Method (ml) Ty (feet) (yes,no) uve (yes,no) Method
ﬂ%lﬁﬁh‘ -2 =9 t&éﬂﬁf Soo %it'} _\I_ﬁi. N03_ D Non-Phosphalic
m‘(go‘n&s | [272)a) No, &z SO y detergent wash
[ "sad - Porre) H20 rinse
. : — g < ~ . MeOH rinse
P . S®o N Distilled H20
o2 Cols. <D é! b!l l{ rinse
i I

FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS:
Pore Vol.

Number H Conductivit Tem X a,}\

t__ﬁ Gﬁ' ) ‘_”iis ) _4 j%n .z%¥§—

T ) 6.51' X032 LS 5

B Ge28” “39e LT T;’K

well AemL yq’ -35.s l% s ~( 222
’\uo\xm&e BXs-032q) — |oUs

[_(‘(L\“k' .Lfa\-\r"’\:

\ou&w\mo odo r—

A

/)

f*g—:.lO

Total # of Botties:

Signalu@%"ﬂ_&j@y_‘m
SEA-400-0C!



Sweet—-Edwards/EMCON,

18912 North Creek Parkway, Suite 210 « Bothell, WA 98011
Office (206) 485-5000 + FAX (206) 486-9766

Field Sampling Data

Waell or Surface Site Number 6 )(‘S — :D\

Locationaooress ARLIA] eTOoA 1 WA Sample Designation FRX.S — O 392 — &
PROJECT NAME TRAXTETE. —ooul, 4=AIDIO0 2. oaeTime 2 =257 ~26
CLIENT/ICONTACT _Ste V€ Sae SMA Weather e g —
.} \)
HYDROLOGY MEASUREMENTS:
Lgaa:fst .01 tﬁ/ Elevation Date, Time Method Used (M-Scope Number or Other)
WELL EVACUATION:
Gallons Pore Volumes Metpod Used Rinsg Method te, &8
9 3+ _‘z_d_««i.us._ _Ml&'&)_ 2 -2 e
Surface Water Flow Speed Measurement Method Date, Time
SAMPLING:
Depth Field - Sampler
Date, Volume Container Taken Filtered Preserva- iced Clear?ir?;;
Sample Timg Method (mi) Type (teet) ~ (yes,no) tive (yes,no)
:LMaml _3-M-92 Bailec Soo SEIN yes, __HAOy Y

octc_-é«m-s lloog - 7) Neo. HeS0y . L e
Yo, 72> = BB Y7 ' g
o‘ Oltv - . SD ,, . . _&vlL_

rinse

FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS:

Pore Vol.

Nurrber ép..l-.ls‘o' Condo..:;t’ivit Tc'am[.? ' %aa./\
1Rk s
3 . —Less 15 a

el AeoH» 54 - 25 =19 T6 = %Raﬁ\@\/

K\ ey .—\ﬁ,\m c_\o\i;\-\ J Mo o&)o(‘
O < 2/

S’

Total # of Botties: f ngnalure%/(b"\ Mﬁ

SEA-400-01




Sweet—Edwards/EMCON,

18912 North Creek Parkwdly, Suite 210 - Botheil, WA 98011
Office (206) 485-5000 « FAX (206) 486-9766

LOCATION/ADDRESS ARL!/\]GTOA) ! L(JA

Field Sampling Data

Well or Surface Site Number

Sample Desugnatlon ll ) -
PROJECT NAME et 1M ID[O T2 Date, Time D= 24— [
CLIENT/CONTACT _Ste V& 543 stad Weather Cleﬂ&j SO
HYDROLOGY MEASUREMENTS:
(Nearest .01 (t)) Elevation Da‘t.?, Time Method Used (M-Scope Number or Other)
O.5P 3721492 Aot t

WELL EVACUATION:

Galions Pore Volumes

A{lnww

o) G S A

Surface Water Flow Speed Measurement Method Date, Time
SAMPLING:
Depth Field - s .
Date, Volume Container Taken Filtered Preserva- lced C:a‘:r?i:;

Sample Time Method (mi) Ty (feer) (yes,no) tive {yes,no) Me
DssMetyl _3-2t-92 Rai So0 yes, __HNOy
0C,codpllly, looo ! Mo, WeSOy—, _| | Aeteggen
SV | - Huo , _lodgo l . . MeOH rins
.90 2" — sbh. g, feoH inse
v 0/ N f _ Distilled H20
rod. Cols. P18 W/ rinse

FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS:

':)t:e z::. pH Condc_:&t-ivitf emp a_/\
‘_“.TL_T. %i‘sgi S c{(@
3 SZ §s50 . g_ )
well  dept : Uz’ -20.5% = JL.42=6 = 25 APV
44% /(D'\J—(M .rﬂeda/\r(f&o_, odo -
O B
) e

/)

3

Total # of Bottles: _

Signalure:>@_7gﬁ4¢<g,k\éi
SEA-400-01



LOCATION/ADDRES '
PROJECT NAME %
" CLIENT/CONTACT
(D)

Sweet—-Edwards/EMCON,

Ay

li naken

18912 North Creek Parkway, Suite 210 « Bothell, WA 98011
Office (206) 485-5000 « FAX (206) 4869766

W A

1S4 1010 =
ASHas

Fleld Sampling Data

Well or Surface Site Number BX.S- (J
[3S—

Sampie Designation
Date, Time__ & - 24—V 2
Weather_¢. (O J;—y &£

HYDROLOGY MEASUREMENTS:

(Nearest .01 ft.) Elevation Date, Time Method Usgd (M-Scope Number or Other)
Nolo) = -2 B M'Lcrf‘
WELL EVACUATION:
ons Pore Volumes elho Used ins ethod Date, Time {
Y ba Aol 3 T (=S
Surface Water Flow Speed Measurement Method Date, Time
SAMPLING:
Depth Field s |
Date, Volume Container Taken Filtered Preserva iced C;r:r?':g
Sample Time Metho, {mf) Type (feet) (yes.no) (yes,no)
. 5 : 4_ .
o H _AL 75 ;—(_ e
Pl
fl(o s — ¢ \ ,
1 3 /,
" [s ﬁ‘?./_ . . /
vo < XL - _‘71 _~,L_ .
FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS:
Pore Vol.
Numper pH Conductivity Temp }(
e e
5 %50 _=2o0l ) 18’

NOTES:

WU?

13 =

72| o5 Yo aul /4

krmm , clovde, ,rm nolt){'
DI

\\./

Total # of Botties:

Signature: ; g;CE A /é("“/\'&ﬁb

SEA-400-01



Sweet—Edwards/EMCON, Inc.

LOCATION/ADDRESS . »An( \T vt‘\“(afv\ , L ) el

18912 North Creek Parkway, Suite 210 < Bothell, WA 98011
Oftice (206) 485-5000 + FAX (206) 486-9766

Field Sampling Data

Well or Surface Site Number E 1€ [Q! EJCL;\/(
Sample Designation 2 XS ~O392Z <3

7
PROJECT NAME _axxteon  Soutl, (S0 (02~ Date, Time__ 2 ~2Y ~< 2 [O55~
CLIENT/CONTACT 40 ane %0_35 Weather _£ /P« 064,. £0°
HYDROLOGY MEASUREMENTS:
(Nearest .01 ) Elevation Date, Time Method Used (M-Scope Number or Other)

WELL EVACUATION:
Galions Pore Volumes

Method Used

Rinse Method Date, Time

3-24-9z  10SS

Surface Water Flow Speed Measurement Method Date, Time
SAMPLING:
Depth Field
. . Sampler
Date, Volume Container Taken Filtered Preserva- iced Cleaning
Sample Time etl‘od (mfi) Ty, (feet) (yes,no) i (yes,no) Method
~ -—
P ‘_xv_\'ip‘ll —%12—‘5\31 “gui__g,' _b@_. ___g we S . ' . _¥L Non-Phosphatic
- - WieYer} - [ detergent wash
5 __bé . ' » ' A B H20 rinse
1"“00‘\ \; O ' % / \ . / . MeOH rinse
2N N0 1 / \ / Distilled H20
prz iy [~ “so-yalyleaq” j———
] W/ \/. . I/

\L/

14
FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS:

Pore Vol.

Numper pH Conductivity Temp Eh
I eay . oza (o s

NOTES:

Coeld  Plawnk Tates

L\/'y%

adccom—érm}ma#/ 76;7[7/@ bai lon .

+/\VDML A
J/

-

Total # of Botlies: 5

Signature:__¢ f ﬁ]x\_. M

/ SEA-400-01



Chi_n or Custody/

\““Gweet-Edwards I EMCON, Inc.
. Kelso, WA (206) 423-3580

Laboratory Analysis Request

S N BRI
Bothell, WA (206) 485-5000 oate o= > T2 page ] oF
. . vj
PROJECT o % 4 | ‘ o GENERAL CHEMISTRY OTHER
CLIENT 1NFC = # ANALYSIS REQUESTED Y (Specify) (Specify)
. [ i JO I kY v
CONTACT R G ‘\:’j! LTy . w ! \,;} - &
A : ) ) = ) = = i K e N =z
aooREss __i=1i e M) AW S |4 <o =@ 15 |2 |A = N =
L S S~} %o S5 @ £ é q—-\ — l 3
TELEPHONE# __! ° R ) aKIZET(Z2 < clo < g.‘s n 3 T o
. - wf e . 122ERIES =2128|Z2 |a £l e x W 3 w
SAMPLERS NAME L pHONES [ 7= UL SgIe3=ole _|U4S182|E8(Es §E = ‘G/\ s - ‘“\\\’\-’7 : =
N Dolus|zaiceae|dv]lesS | 8i%sg| © % { & 3 b R
SAMPLERS SIGNATURE " T zalZa (B2 259222205 & il o Q Y B B B N
82(32|1S3(231531381E5(R8IERk] & 9IS 4 = | =) A 2
3|3 |ZE|ES B =r= Ecle 558! o S S & [N LR :3 S| el
SAMPLE 1.D. DATE TIME LAB 1.D. TYVPE |oo|3@|zoladla< \Ut FElu2sRl - E A ‘\‘ ) - Y IR -
- L . X ~ \ = ) - g T % 7 —
Wy o ok by e sl N INS S
VN O3 | ek 1 Al R AN DX AT
200", Lot U )( /\ > > /> AN
- . = 7F 7 -
T 1SS X AN T | —
3.}_.}4\ S - i é, } )() 1 >< X s X A )‘(\ //';\‘,/ \>< t/‘ )
. g o X NSO
X o / 1K X X )& >< 2N >(>K/\ XL 5D
) - ERESIREN \ A - N e AN ™~
e & A { y 4 e
5. }“\ o L) A \Z >< /( )</ >< ,><. X N >/\ //\;L N 9.
A} * i N, . ~ g
3 .. —_ ~ N - ~IN T </
610X -5 - (b N B 'S NV )< >< X x /X P X AINAL &
S ol 3 \ . . ;
7 Iy :r/"ii\ ﬁ"l“\ '>."/
1
8.
Rellgqulsﬁed By Sweet, Edwards & Assoc.| Relinquished By Relinquished By PROJECT INFORMATION SAMPLE RECEIPT
A SRV Y I
Signature ’ Slgnature Signature
EXIE AJ i Shipping 1.D. No. Total No. of Containers
F:rl_m:q N?mel o ) Printed Name Printed Name Chain of Custody Seals
[ N A P [ VIA
Firm 0 Firm Firm Received in good condition
R LY ) l/_{?.’ s
Date/Time Date/Time Date/Time Project LAB NO.
Recelved By Recelved By Received By SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS
Sl L3y, »
SIgnatuS S / Signature Signature
o Ddurbeyn
Printed Name / Printed Name Printed Name
4 ¢
(\, r"/ J
Firm . > Firm Firm
e ¥ P
A9 j-C
Date/Time Date/Time Date/Time
DISTRIBUTION: WHITE - return to originator; YELLOW - lab; PINK - retained by originator, S-E/E 400-05




Sweet—Edwards/EMCON, Inc. Field S li
18912 North Creek Parkway, Suite 210 « Bothell, WA 38011 e amp ng Data

Otfice (206) 485-5000 « FAX (206) 486-3766 & OUP/I CQ')LC/

Well or Surface Site Number ) b/ — |
LOCATION/ADDRESS Bax tea - 5 outh - Sample Designation ﬁxé__;Qéﬁ 2-1

PROJECT NAME A livste ¥, w/a _w.S91-01.02 Date, Time_{¢ - 2%-AC [R50
CLIENT/CONTACT S;‘rc ve S d Weather Stumaay. G0"
Qém ather 4

HYDROLOGY MEASUREMENTS:
(Nearest .01 ft) Elevation Date, Time Method Used {M-Scope Number or Other)

28.40 - | 6-23-92 12% _<lope.

WELL EVACUATION:

Gallons Pore Vg!umes Method Used Rinse Method Date, Time
G E Bauclcn : . 6T3-92 |5 %D

Surface Water Fiow Speed _ Measurement Method Date, Time
SAMPLING:
Depth Field
) . . Sampler
Date, Volume . Container Taken Filtered Preserva- iced Cleaning
. Sample 1:29;\,& Method - {(ml) Type (feet) (yes.no) tive (yes,no) Method
Diss. Mefals » - Ra.Jen (9,7 Poly Yes., _Ha/0y . Yes, [NonPhosphati
Toc, 00 _aHy _(grY 4D, (teflow), oo & O Ao, M S0y detergent wast
H N x o " N - H20 rinse
PR, cowd I, A\ . Jeeo _ v - . MeOH rinse
¢ '§ 0y 40 s ‘ . : . Dislil}ed H20
4f é A NP S0 _Bl_l)L.ﬂ’_. . S rinse

FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS:
Pore Vol.

Number pH Conductivity Tem /Efﬂ@/
___l %-ﬁ : %Grﬂl / I‘_y 2 5
z 1S ; 13 . y ' ,

)]

NOTEs:
Dep¥h = 49° B84 U = .73 gV
*‘Du?hm-‘e Sam.[nle-' BxS -0p%2 —BA, [Z. 1S

N

Total # of Bottles: 6[4 ZZ/ - g Signature:

SEA-400-



Sweet—Edwards/EMCON, Inc.

18912 North Creek Parkway, Suite 210 « Bothell, WA 9801
Office (206) 485-5000 < FAX (206) 486-9766

Field Sampling Data

Well or Surface Site Number /M /- A

LOCATION/ADDRESS Ba X 1LCIZ - .S ou ‘H’l Sample Designation Bxs -0692 - §
PROJECT NAME Aflivstod Wa W S91-01.03 Date, Time_¢ /23/52 WA XY
CLIENT/CONTACT “Steve SagStad Weather_Steanry HOT'/!
HYDROLOGY MEASUREMENTS:
Nearest .01 ft.) Elevation Date, Time Method Used (M-Scope Number or Other)
715 ¢ /2362 :

WELL EVACUATION:

allons Pore Volumes Method Used Rinse Method Date, Time
[0.5% 3 3 . _Bg_.'_’&__. , )
Surface Water Flow Speed Measurement Method ‘ . Date, Time
SAMPLING:
Depth Field

Sampler

- Date, Volume . Container Taken Filtered Preserva- Iced Cleaning
Sample Time Method (mf) Type (feet) (yes.no) tive (yes,no) Method
Diss. Metels [h, Jen (/1] Pbly _ Yes _H_ALOJ_. . [Non-Phosphatic
TD‘ 00 _wH (tLﬁlé&. 1020 g ) /O, . S0 ] detergent wash
29 74.1 1o n ’ ) ! " H20 rinse
PA, CMJ_T_CJ_,. % . Jeee .. . , MeOH rinse
s Distilied H20
. - __{/___ S0, Paly fay rinse

FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS:
Pore Vol.
Number pH Conauctivity Temp Eh
1 VA oYY I
2 7,/)/ 22.868 (& , ' _
3 &.69 - 05.0 . (2 .
NOTES:

-

Well Depth = §4'~ D218 = |2 ¢ =~ 3.5 3&;—_,@‘44@4...____

J&a.ta__is_ﬁaq_shg.l&%__dmdm nu__wobicealds od

A

Total # of Botlles: U’ Signature:
\ SEA-400-C




Sweet—Edwards/EMCON, Inc.

18912 North Creek Parkway, Suite 210 Bothell, WA 38011
Office (206) 485-5000 « FAX (206) 486-9766

Field Sampling Data

LocaTionaDDRESS _ [3axFtea - South
S -Dl.03

PROJECT NAME %@
CLIENT/CONTACT cve .Sgés_-t‘,.l

Well or Surface Site Number /V) W ’3
Sample Designation _hAS—0a2 -3
Date, Time /)IJ;L") /52 13 <18
WeatherS ua/u ¥ /; ,HbT -

HYDROLOGY MEASUREMENTS:
(Nearest .01 ft.) Elevation Date, Time

3.7% ‘ Gf23/52 12:47,

Method Useg (M-Scope Number or Other)
Slefpc T s cstort

WELL EVACUATION:
Gallons Method Used

Builer

Pore Voiumes

Rinse Method Date, Time

. Measurement Method

Date, Time

Surface Water Flow Speed

SAMPLING:

Depth Field 5 |
Date, Volume Container Taken Filtered Preserva- fced 'Claen;r?i:;;
Sample Time Method {ml) Type ({feet) (yes,no) tive . (yes,no) Method
Diss. GRJ_L_ Soo P oly Yes . _Hall0y Ye.s, [NonPhosphatic
oc, (0O gﬂ, (2‘2&2 qA . (teflon), . Jooo_, . (L A0 . B SOy . detergent wash
T ( o n ) -1 H20 rinse
PH CM’J_.,_U_,. v deee , . MeOH rinse
50'“ . . » i Distiiled H20
Jo . S0 Paly fay | rinse

N

V. ey ~fedmes

FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS:

Pore Vol.
Number pH Conductivity Temp Eh
l .S _ 688 ,.S _IY
A b.%A 3, [4 : .
NOTES:
ldell Qepth = > 4) '~ 439 = D FC = 5oL pl/

Wadee s +an ' S/L;Aily__c[uvl*r_fw_&aﬁca% oo

Total # of Botlies: L{

Signature:

SEA-400-!



LOCATION/ADDRESS
PROJECT NAME Ba I #ston bie
CLIENT/CONTACT

Sweet—-Edwards/EMCON, Inc.

18912 North Creek Parkway, Suite 210 + Bothell, WA 98011

Office (206) 485-5000 « FAX (206) 486-9766

Baxtea - South

.89 -01.03

Field Sampling Data

Steve SasStad

Well or Surface Site Number A1 W/ "4
Sample Designation Bxs - 0692 —f_f
Date, Tlme__é/l)/? 2 19:98

weather Clear HoT

HYDROLOGY MEASUREMENTS:

(Nearest .01 1) Elevation Date, Time Method Used (M-Scope Number or Other)
. c 2 M2 Iolnc Todicatie
WELL EVACUATION:
Gallons Pore Volumes Method Used Rinse Method Date, Time
|7 I Baile Lfazfs3 19°75
Surface Water Fiow Speed Measurement Method Date, Time
SAMPLING:
Depth Field A |
Date, Volume Container Taken Filtered Preserva- fced C;r:ﬁisé
Sample Time Method (mi) Type (feet) (yes.no) tive {yes,no) Method
Di'ss._metuls Ra.lea, _Spo . _Poly Yes . _Has0sy ., Yes. [Non-Phosphatic
(OO )‘ , [1] , —&z—‘i”-'l— detergent wash
TDC &E,, , (teflew), 1000 " L. R R H20 rinse
P” cwé.,_u_r e : . MeOH rinse
50,,‘ 9 . Distilled H20
! C (., SO LPaly fag . . rinse
M 4s v =2 | s Y
FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS:
Pore Vol. » J
Number pH Conductivity Temp T 5
! .99 29 S (3 %
2 .57 A4S 13
3 . 1Y . A9 [ v 2 .
NOTES:

Well

!')e.p-l’h

,_!?k I5.95 >

- ‘ . .

N

Totat # of Bottles:

Signature:

SEA-400C-



'’

Ct_in of Custody/

Sweet-Edwards | EMCON, Inc -
&:L y » -
J eiso, WA 206) 4253580 Laboratory Analysis Request
Bothell, WA (206) 485-5000 DATE & l- Ui PAGE__% oF__{
0 BN N GENERAL CHEMISTRY OTHER
PROJECT _Duaxter Sodh #20I0 = ANALYSIS REQUESTED w& (Specity) (Specify)
CLIENT INFO. - T 3 »
CONTACT <\ AN, et TG A . w o N s &
L z | {2 AR " ~ =
ADDRESS k- - 47 ¢ ond  ANILAJ e} e ol@ilg |19 |- . =
el : S & o g b= =1EgHE & T . ) z
TeLEPHONEY VD - TDOO =§125|58 R E S |Z 33| 3 _ i 5
\ ' Ve I e . PP p= -~ = e e i, p"4 ‘\
SAMPLERS NAME oy g W A oo v pHoNew 425 D00 |SRIS S £ o _[23|E2\88 R s g | ~| 7| =
: K B . wo|ww |= Qoo =i Sl=cl>=g 1 & N - N AR g
SAMPLERS SIGNATURE N 2/t o 7o  NIT 1 coa Y T z2 Eg 22133 gg i VP 3 gxa S 1€ hel 3 of - N
' R EHEEH R R R L N R =
SAMPLE 1.D. DATE TIME LAB I.D. G EE EE B R R S’;‘;‘/;— AN s zall S |\ L] ™ ~
\d P N~ A | -
PRVEN! o~ &‘/ % Y \< \-:7 / -~ N S N \X
1L BXN-6q2- | |[“fonfp Wale, N . X X XXX
4 1 ‘v ; / N S/ * . 4N J . / a\\
2 BxA- OG22 l X X1 XY XXX
v, v LY P / / E d N, R 4 .\‘/ -\\/ B //
3.DXN -0 Z- 5 Y Y X X //< ,>(\ AL
- T L
. AY , i s N
4. %\l /\} z /\;"/[‘42' L‘; \/ >< X y //\ N > .\'\ "( 7
Vi i 4 \% NS yd ) " "\: :. A ',/ )
5. YN -0692-5 Y >< >< X >(\ )\/ >\(\( AN
) : - \ AN A
/ N s
6. 5XN -0 A2-b ~ Y >( >< \ \( XA
7.
8

Relinquished By

I3

ngmhed By Sweet, Edwards & Assoc.

Relinquished By

PROJECT INFORMATION

SAMPLE RECEIPT

Printed Name . Printed Name

¢ /1>

Printed Name

e, A 4, o,

Firm

Arm A
-¢ D7

Firm

Date/Time Dato/Time

Date/Time

SA R oan s Re ST
Signature Signature Signature _
\5///7,36’/( ) B[ /’KKFTT— Shipping 1.0. Na. Total No. of Containers
Printed Name s / Printed Name Printed Name
. . Chain of Custody Seals
Al A / A VA
Firm Frm Firm Received in good condition
7 I D ;
& 2%-77, ii,70
Date/Time ' Date/Time Date/Time Project LAB NO.
Recelved By /,.v_’( Received By Received By SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS
Signature Signature Signature penfe ek - oy
grature  / / g 0 N L A

AISPOIDIITINM, WUITE . raturn i arininatare

YFIINW . !ah:  PINK . retainad bv orialnator.

S-EJE 400-05




,» Ck_in of Custody/

Sweet-Edwards | EMCON, Inc B
»? y - .
£ Kelso, WA (206) 423-3580 Laboratory Analysis Request
othell, WA (206) 485-5000 DATE ___ . .. -2 PAGE__. OF
{} ! [ o -
PROJECT [Da s ier Apuiin S in)lo A GENERAL CHEMISTRY OTHER
; # (200 ANALYSIS REQUESTED (Specity) (Specify)
CLIENT INFO. . ' "
ol N o . P 2
_JCONTACT = 4 U Ae it w N > 2
Py - k- \ [5¥3
- ) Z = 'S e N =z
ADDRESS SMcey W g |, 5o SBgie |a | z
% — 1Ss|22l28 318 Y IE I~ z
| TELEPHONE# LrE Ltge olZEg|Ze L DIP| P E el ©
o e 92g® |G =2128Y= |a gs 2 x 5
SAMPLERS NAME _i- e sprv /L0 7 @t PHONE# ol =~ 2000 518352, |[B9|32]522l8= 2N |8 | & <
‘ Sleg|Eal8oldelEnizs | 2IEg] S8 |9 |« =z - &
| T, o wiaslge|az|ISEleg|eo|so o & = &N - N, =]
SAMPLERS SIGNATURE _Z- Lligelin fx SR i Zh|lEv|bZzioQlzl T o~ 192 o is =) o - =
" W= 52 ozl ITElan|< < o2lgw n.\ol £ = & >
43135|22|82|22|68158 L8 |ER| 8 (=38 s | =
SAMPLE 1.D. DATE | TIME LAB 1.D. e |S3|S8|28|E2|RZ|RERE|belze| B |E=Z5| S | .
1.8, egy ) Cirafsalid g lyasitre N ks ) . <
Fi [
2. Uv s ona3 -2 v loas | X . v - :
i |
i
3. 4%y - w53 5 ; AR | > i > : /
i
4. D e & I fo 40 K
i !
5. (" Ty, - ’J g \{, L -
6.
7.
8.
Relinquished By Sweet, Edwards & Assoc.| Relinquished By Relinquished By PROJECT INFORMATION SAMPLE RECEIPT
Gy 4 ;1‘, o ‘1 N
Signature Signature Signature
Y Shipping 1.D. No. Total No. of Containers
Printed Name N Printed Name Printed Name Chain of Castody Seals
s L S VIA
Frm Firm Firm Received in good condition
IR AR s D Ags g e
Date/Time - ' g Date/Time Date/Time Project LAB NO.
Received By ‘_,,-",Zr- Received By Received By SPEGIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS
R AR R S A
Signature /- o ¢ Signature Signature ]
'/ + {5 " ¢ o« ( »
Printed Name =/ Printed Name Printed Name !
tr' { 1
Arm . o s, Firm Firm
. SRR -
Date/Time ‘ Date/Time Date/Time

DISTRIBUTION: WHITE - return to originator; YELLOW - lab; PINK - retained by originator. S-E/E 400-05



Sweet—Edwards/EMCON, Inc

LOCATION/ADDRESS

18912 North Creek Parkway, Suite 210 < Bothell, WA 98011
Office (206) 485-5000 « FAX (206) 486-9766

Ar\l/;vhr\ Wi

PROJECT NAME

«&4—&“ S out—u

#_0(qloot.o -

CLIENT/CONTACT

‘s—ff;(/é snd/éz\,/k

Field Sampling Data
ﬁD«JP({(‘ALQ‘ 7&?

Well or Surface Site Number __paA®J — |
Sample Designation RBxg— o992 - |
Date, Time__ 7/ 28/672- 101§

i 12
Weather P_;m‘_f,, Clm‘d?g WA m

HYDROLOGY MEASUREMENTS:

(Nearesl 01 ft)

“0 -

Elevation

Yoster

Method Used (M-Scope Number or Other)
AT 952

SoliasT

WELL EVACUATION:

Gallons Pore Volumes Method Used Rinse Method Date, Time
34 Tt Lean Seec geloe 1013
Surface Water Flow Speed Measurement Method Date, Time
SAMPLING:
Depth Field
. Fi Sampler
Date, Volume Container Taken iltered Preserva Iced C{eanmg\
_Sampl 7\ /4 em d (mb) Typ (feet) . ,(yes no) e (yes,no) /Metho
Q% 9(2SM42. le— Sv0 I Non -Phosphatic ™,
T™ ) H., Sod , etergent wash
Rt d i ' H20 rinse
)'m,)o,/ éé 75 \svo , .__A&::_-’-';_.. — MeOH rinse
wlEs pH L Distilled H20 /
Cord, TS5, i “3:.“1'7 / Le v . ) rinse
Totl (ols So ,Enl_%__&% - 2 /

FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS:

5\5/ ~— ‘C

Pore Vol. 2:[/,‘4
Number pH Caonductivity Temp
! S.9% D223 /2.8 I S
2 .62 . 0.249] 2.5, 20
>, S$.472 . 2.5 y.S
NOTES:

(xmm

49 —%.76 =§.3 =

/,38 cas/ P/
7 ~ /

L aTex i's ¢ /l)ud\/‘ baown, A0 od ot

) DQQ(IZJL -

Bys- 09812 (2 oo

Total # of Bottles:

< +< =10

(7 //7 mfa@é( ITA

SEA-400-01




Sweet—-Edwards/EMCON, Inc.

18912 North Creek Parkway, Suite 210 + Bothell, WA 9801
Offlice (206) 485-5000 « FAX (206) 486-9766

Field Sampling Data

= Well or Surface Site Number MW 2
LOCATtONIADDRESS A C \Nv{"’ ~ W] /\ Sample Designagion BXS—o992. - S
PROJECT NAME Le xdel Sevt— 4 0(aloot.o2-  Date Time 2/8'747/ Ilpo
CLIENT/CONTACT Q te V€ Sa 5 LI A weather_ P- < lay ¢ y WA

HYDROLOGY MEASUREMENTS:
(Nearest .01 ft.) Elevation /e Melhod Used (M-Scope Number or Other)
29.17) , 2.5/6 % AcTAT 1033%
<-,’>/1/L5’f [~

T

WELL EVACUATION: \
Galions Pore Volumes Methiod Used Rinse Method Date, Time
>+ Ve (j&v- 1100 ,
Surface Water Flow Speed Measurement Method Date, Time
SAMPLING:
Depth Field
P . Sa(p-l;r

Date, Volume Container Taken Filtered Preserva Iced Gleani
Sampl Tifte MetLu(d (mi) Typ (teet) (yes.no) Hl‘ve (yes,no) //Melhod
‘ Dg%,%& 9, 294& (Duile— SvO Pa | “es 2 Ngn-Phosphatic
T&

M

; 1 /] ! x: ' H, 56 o/ dexsrzgoem wash
o)o,j;oo:, ' lsvo PV I rinse
Oyl o . (e
o« X053, V bs ‘\\sll!ﬁ / Le V. . . . rinse
—FDM(‘ i Soe ‘en.(?__@!%. , _44__ yi /
FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS: ‘
Pore Vol. Ag/‘\-_ ‘C 2:‘/0\4
Number pH anductivi(y Temp
QM Bren i Az
_r ., G ]o 3 . ]$. 9. 94
» 0 6.09 9 , 4.4, _G6-6_.,
NOTES:
(Jam S~y =Y SCRDY el o
Aot 1S L,/oouy) SI1ty Vba0dn o 2dp2
)
J

7730
Total # of Bottles: 6 Slgnature O VM’\

SEA-400-01




Sweet—Edwards/EMCON,

inc.

LOCATION/ADDRESS _

PROJECT NAME

18912 North Creek Parkway, Suite 210 » Bothell, WA 98011

Office (206) 485-5000 < FAX (206) 486-9766

Field Sampling Data
(’:/f’//d( Ble

A\ bom U
{el

Sovd

4_0(9loot.o 2~

CLIENT/CONTACT

a X
STe Ve Sp a7

Well or Surface Site Number W ’5/“-\/&

Sample Designajon BKQ“ o997 —
Date, Time 7, %:/47/ AN

Weather

. HYDROLOGY MEASUREMENTS:

{Nearest .01 fL.)

Elevation

Da;-;, Tim;

; Melrzc‘i Used (M-Scope Number or Other)

WELL EVACUATION:

Gallons Pore Volumes Methpod Used Rinse Method Dale, Time
Bad
Surface Water Flow Speed - Measurement Method Dalé. Time
SAMPLING:
Depth Field s
Date, Volume Container Taken Filtered Preserva iced (;aea,?i'e'
_.Sampl Tire /4 Metbed {mi) Typ: {feet) (yes.no) (yes no) etho?ig\
A% 2shz- Cule-, sv0 . —1 S, N¢n-Phosphatic \
™ =% . H‘) Sod \ etergent wash \
. Ny /Al . Aovd p— L= - Nli-'e:i)oH“r?::e
" pH | 1{/{ LA ] Distilled H20
“-;T_b%_ _:ll_-,.”_ __V__. Le , . & rinse
TD'\k\ CD(! ] . —_— e e L . N,
—‘

FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS:

X

. Pore Vol. a E;/M
Number pH Conduclivity Temp
{
L "
S,
NOTES:

(sz\

¢ =

1!
-

Freld Blesi taten w/0.T wATFR

Total # of Bottles:

L)
7/
Slgnalure:O Z/‘M'\
-/ cer aaa -



of Custody/
Request

“Sweet-Edwards | EMCO Cha_
weet-Edw N, Inc., ' .
— ncv | aboratory Analysis

Kelso, WA (206) 423-3580

Bothell, WA (206) 485-5000 DATE f S ST PAGE_ oF_’
L s < ool o7 IR GENERAL CHEMISTRY OTHER
PROJECT : A TR #_ QG000 2 | ANALYSIS REQUESTED Lo (Specity) . (Specify)
CLIENT INFO. L. ) ,-é e - .
CONTACT L L Lo . " 5 ) 2
ADDRESS A e ! L. = = 12. 12 |g | 2 - ES
z |8 32 2% = =< - =}
RN ColZoloe Ml E 5 S ) =)
TELEPHONE# . aFlZ3(Z2 Lloale |2 |28 9 o
1e2|28|25| |=2l28|z |5 |BE| B | n Y T = 5
< I [ SEN |
SAMPLERS NAME §§ 53 §$8° ug; é% 38 §’§¢-§ z ol | g = r =
SAMPLERS SIGNATURE R ERIEEIEEIER A EL IR R g bgl| ™Y N I =
~ w = 52 ox|zR|ITE|cG|lax |8 a |93 = o ; >
’ 0~ S|l2gles Sot=8l=5 =elEel 3 . 5’""’ " =z
SAMPLE 1.0. wee |22|28|ZE|EE |22 (EE(SE|aE 2| B |2 A8 | | - |
. ~ - -~ B \ - L, A "
1 ARV ERI LY A Y & ” W >/ X b P b g
2 | | X X ¥ Kiv x| x|y |~ &
i H i
.. i : i 5 v w 7], o <
3. i : l O { j W ? kA “l Yoo >
; : ; H -
‘J i 4 e - v , . . \( \
o L] K | Y * x| X | e x| ¢
' i H
. i . H ) 2 ra \’ \ o \ ./-/
5. | | . | X XA X |7« 715
\:r \E . ! ; g . \/ - . . - v —
3 e | Y e \ X ¥ < x P X g
. ——=
71.
8. )
(Relinquished By Sweet, @c??ard&& Assoc.| Relinquished By Relinquished By PROJECT INFORMATION SAMPLE RECEIPT
I 7.0 R L 2
Signifure /o o Signature Signature
T et LA J Shipping 1.0. No Total No. of Containers
7
Printed Na’r?e; O // Printed Name Printed Name Chain of Custody Seals
el Sory ! ViA
Firm . - t""" Firm Firm Raceived in good condition
AT 55
Daté /Time. Date/Time Date/Time Project LAB NO. -
Received By o Received By _. | Received By SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS , \é\ ey
LA . "-t": R Lo ! Y S | . \A / "
Signature Signature Signature L : A - v/ .
. ,‘;,4-{. / ¢ _,»‘..u , VA , e Lo - /
Printed Name Printed Name . - Printed Name _ ,
(1> ( v/ (o f ST
Firm <1 Amm ¢ S -~ Firm ! ’ ¢ —
s - Py 4 (,.‘. R i \ ( R e T
Fo0h T P ¢ J Yoo -
Date/Time Date/Time Date/Time
DISTRIBUTION: WHITE - return to originator; YELLOW - lab; PINK - retained by orlginator. S-E/E 400-05




Kelso, WA (206) 423-3580
Bothell, WA (206) 485-5000

Cha..

Laboratory

of Custody/
Analysis Request

Fomn

“ 1 pAGE

DATE __ /. OF
e a e Y Sl ey 3 GENERAL CHEMISTRY OTHER
PROJECT o £ o ST NE - | ANALYSIS REQUESTED (Specify) (Specity)
CLIENT INFO. g ; / - - v
CONTACT K z L . w % t- e 5
e e, i z = S8 , Y z
ADDRESS o - i 3 |, |5e o E; = ‘.—'Z o =
. - s Soi2oloo néf T g |a= R 3
TELEPHONE# o ) et BRI EES Lowle |2 176 « A e
) o : j;f é ’f‘/. e Yy ge EQ 85 mSiElD = a gs e | \xl ‘s
SAMPLERS NAME __ 1 &7 - tir b ' SPH NEy_ LT Susn 1S58 1E3], [BelZ(Sglasles! 2 s | RN ot
- =) oN o <wo “"OEGB EN Ow ¢._ ] 6? a i LY . 5
T il P nowe =8 122 BE|EIZ|ISS|SS|HEl = =2V |& | : @
SAMPLERS SIGNATURE o 36 S g e zs5|2a 42122 2ES= 2222128 2 I8t lg || =
= oz |k |8Z ISR IESI2n|T |2 2|=?] o RIRES = S
- nw 5\ :(Jw Gel|2o ,..;8 ._é =9 Cal 2t .&g 5’5’ ;“& - . . z
SAMPLE 1.0. DATE | TIME LAB 1.D. wee |SS|S3|EE|E2|RZ|RERE|LE|=2| B SEIE I o o
Aa Exs-oi7z- | osjei 1005 1 O X X Y | % Y K x| <
d -3 N \ : . N o by
4la s B I *., Y RSN I A RS IR EE R e
! Vs . \ .. \ —
5. R RS X % X | L O 1D/ I P I IS
' - N //- " . - - ‘ . y -
4. : . / /ULI S c X >( X X /\ \!t S
,I‘ ’ — ¢ o A V4 y \. '\, 4 “ i N - ——
o | =<y [wo x S aid I EEF PSSk Rd K
~; ) o v ) . X N VAR RV N IRN 21
5. \\{ 1o \ L E 7/70 V )\ X X A ’y ,\‘ e >( hd s)
; b !
: i
7. {;/[,\\/\’{A:/ Wl\ l/
8.

“Relinquished By Sweet/7£dwarfls’& Assoc.

Relinquished By -~ .
/"'\ / /

Relinquished By

PROJECT INFORMATION

LAk e e YA
7
f{gnature o PN, /o Signature . pd Signature
Ny flee e e i iz .‘/

SAMPLE RECEIPT

Shipping 1.D. No,

Printed Name

é__/»{(llj

Printed Name . |
( /;')

Printed Name

Total No. of Containers

Chain of Custody Seals

VIA
Fl /. Arm o~ 3" C o~ i | Fm Received in good condition
157 5( “r-r0-2 11'1[5 1
Gate /Time Date/Time Date/Time Project BN, )
Recelved By e ] Recelved By Received By SPECIAL lNSTRUCTlONS/CO MENTS . L /Q 01 T
;L ol D
Signature ’ s Signature Signature N
Printed Name Printed Name Printed Name
o
Firm . & - et T Firm Firm
. (’ ,»4 i ) 5 S .
Nate /Time Date/Time Date/Time




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY RESULTS



(/

April 14, 1992
E 2 o7 o
[SZIRTINE N S
Steven Sagstad
EMCON Northwest AR161992
18912 N Creek Parkway, Suite 210 PR | A B
Bothell, WA 98011 [ ORIG ( LIS
T TIN FROUECT
Re: Baxter South/Project #59101.02 FILING

Dear Steven:

Enclosed are the results of the samples submitted to our lab on March 25, 1992.
Preliminary results were transmitted via facsimile on April 10, 1992. For your
reference, these analyses have been assigned our work order number K921875.

All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program.

Please call if you have any questions.
Respectfully submitted,
Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.

Warlis Wopron

Charles R. Morrow
Project Chemist

CRM/tt




R

)

Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

mg/L {ppm)
Sample Name:
Lab Code:
EPA

Analyte Method MRL
pH (units) 150.1 --
Conductivity (umhos/cm) 120.1 2
Ammonia as Nitrogen 350.3 0.05
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 410.2 5
Chioride ’ 300.0 0.2
Fluoride 300.0 0.2
Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen 353.2 0.2
Solids, Total Dissolved {(TDS) 160.1 5
Sulfate 300.0 0.2
Tannin and Lignin SM5550B 0.2
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) 415.1 0.5
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

EMCON Northwest
Baxter South/#59101.02
Water

Date Received:

Inorganic Parameters

BXS-0392-1
K1875-1

6.15
338
ND
29
20
ND
1.2
209
7.9
ND

03/25/92
Work Order No.: K921875
B e20f g2 B
BXS-0392-2 BXS-0392-3
K1875-2 K1875-3
6.09 6.42
294 ND
0.06 ND
29 ND
22 ND
ND ND
0.9 ND
198 8
8.1 ND
ND ND
2.1 ND

1.7

SM Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th Ed., 1989

Approved by %@ %
=7

oue_4///92.

00001



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 03/25/92
Project: Baxter South/#59101.02 Work Order No.: K921875

Sample Matrix: Water

Inorganic Parameters

mg/L (ppm)
By¥S-> By~
Sample Name: BXS-0392-4 BXS-0392-5
Lab Code: K1875-4 K1875-5
EPA

Analyte Method MRL
pH (units) 150.1 -- 6.28 6.25
Conductivity (zmhos/cm) 120.1 2 480 592
Ammonia as Nitrogen 350.3 0.05 0.16 ND
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 410.2 5 93 49
Chloride ’ 300.0 0.2 7.7 8.1
Fluoride 300.0 0.2 ND ND
Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen 353.2 0.2 ND ND
Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) 160.1 5 346 387
Sulfate . 300.0 0.2 ND ND
Tannin and Lignin ° SM5550B 0.2 3.5 0.4
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) 4151 0.5 20 3.1

MRBRL  Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
Sv Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th Ed., 1989

s (Woslir rsns™ e 1t

BHrS” "{
BXS-0392-6
K1875-6

8.00
189
0.70
171
2.1
ND
ND
151
2.3
0.3
1.1

00002
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest
Project: Baxter South/#59101.02
Sample Matrix: Water

Inorganic Parameters

mg/L (ppm)
Sample Name:
Lab Code:
EPA
Analyte Method
Conductivity (umhos/cm) 120.1
Ammonia as Nitrogen 350.3
Chemical Oxygen Demand {(COD) 410.2
Chloride ’ 300.0
Fluoride 300.0
Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen 353.2
Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) 160.1
Suifate- 300.0
Tannin and Lignin SM55508B
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) 415.1
MRL  Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Work Order No.:

MRL

0.05

0.2
0.2
0.2

0.2
0.2
0.5

SU Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th Ed., 1989

Approved by W W Date 4///‘56/7&

K921875

Method Blank
K1875-MB

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

u0003
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 03/25/92

Project: Baxter South/#S9101.02 Work Order No.: K921875
Sample Matrix: Water

Dissolved Metals

ug/L (ppb)
| .
, AP O plan
B! e ped®
Sample Name: BXS-0392-1 BXS-0392-2 BXS-0392-3
Lab Code: K1875-1 K1875-2 K1875-3
EPA
Analyte Method MRL
Arsenic 7060 5 ND ND ND
Barium 6010 5 14 15 ND
Cadmium 6010 3 9 13 ND
Chromium 6010 5 ND ND ND
Copper 6010 10 ND ND ND
Iron 6010 20 21 ND 27
Lead 7421 2 ND ND ND
Manganese 6010 5 156 152 ND
Mercury 7470 0.5 ND ND ND
Nickel 6010 20 ND ND ND
Selenium 7740 5 ND ND ND
Silver 6010 10 ND ND ND
Zinc 6010 10 ND ND ND
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by %/éf/ /%M Date %// %/ 7Z



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 03/25/92
Project: Baxter South/#5S9101.02 Work Order No.: K921875

Sample Matrix: Water

Dissolved Metals

ug/L {ppb)
px5~ i
Sample Name: BXS-0392-4 BXS-0392-5
Lab Code: K1875-4 K1875-5
EPA

Analyte Method MRL

Arsenic 7060 5 ND ND
Barium 6010 5 38 42
Cadmium 6010 3 5 ND
Chromium 6010 5 ND ND
Copper 6010 10 ND ND
lron 6010 20 6,040 289
Lead 7421 2 ND ND
Manganese 6010 5 2,560 616
Mercury 7470 0.5 ND ND
Nickel 6010 20 ND 21
Selenium 7740 5 ND ND
Silver 6010 10 ND ND
Zinc 6010 10 ND ND

MRL  Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by &"@ %‘V‘»ﬂd/ Date 4,///,/4 Z-

e

22
ND
ND
ND
49
ND
109
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

BXS-0392-6
K1875-6
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Northwest Work Order No.: K921875

Project: Baxter South/#S9101.02
Sample Matrix: Water

Dissolved Metals

ug/L (ppb)
Sample Name: Method Blank
Lab Code: K1875-MB
EPA
Analyte Method MRL
Arsenic 7060 5 ND
Barium 6010 5 ND
Cadmium 6010 3 ND
Chromium 6010 5 ND
Copper 6010 10 ND
lron 6010 20 ND
Lead 7421 2 ND
Manganese 6010 5 ND
Mercury 7470 0.5 ND
Nickel 6010 20 ND
Selenium 7740 5 ND
Silver 6010 10 ND
Zinc 6010 10 ND
MRL  Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by MA/ %/vay Date 4*//6/7 Z_.

- 00006




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received:
Project: Baxter South/#59101.02 Date Test Started:
Sample Matrix: Water Date Test Ended:

Work Order No.:

Total Coliform Bacteria
SM Method 9221B
organisms/100 mL

Sample Name Lab Code MRL
BXS-0392-1 &5~} K1875-1 2
BXS-0392-2 py9-t DIP K1875-2 2
BXS-0392-3 Fie\d Blok K1875-3 2
BXS-0392-4 gx5 -3 K1875-4 2
BXS-0392-5 pYS - K1875-5 2
BXS-0392-6 8x5 -4 K1875-6 2
Method Blank K1875-MB 2

03/25/92
03/26/92
03/30/92
K921875

Result

*140
*130
*ND
*280
*17
*ND
ND

SM Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th Ed., 1989

MRL  Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Sample was received past the end of the recommended maximum holding time.

Approved by W %‘MA’)A)/ Date ﬁ/%ﬂ
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 03/25/92
Project: Baxter South/#5S9101.02 Work Order No.: K921875
Sample Matrix: Woater

Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240

ug/L {ppb) BYS ,q
Sample Name: BXS-0392-6 Trip Blank
Lab Code: K1875-6 K1875-7
Date Analyzed: 03/29/92 03/29/92
Analyte MRL
Chloromethane 1 ND ND
Vinyl Chloride 1 ND ND
Bromomethane 1 ND ND
Chloroethane 1 ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) 1 ND ND
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (Freon 113} 10 ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND
Acetone 20 ND ND
Carbon Disulfide 1 ND ND
Methylene Chloride 10 ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND
2-Butanone (MEK) 10 ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 1 ND ND
Chloroform 1 ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 ND ND
Benzene 1 ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 1 ND ND
Vinyl Acetate 10 ND ND
Trichloroéthene (TCE) 1 ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 ND ND
Bromodichloromethane 1 ND ND
2-Chloroethy! Vinyl Ether 10 ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND ND
2-Hexanone 10 ND ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10 ND ND
Toluene 1 ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 ND ND
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 ND ND
Dibromochloromethane 1 ND ND
Chlorobenzene 1 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND ND
Styrene , 1 ND ND
Total Xylenes 1 ND ND
Bromoform 1 ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 1 ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND

MRL  Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by Wﬂd) W Date ‘4//4/7;Zr
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Northwest Work Order No.: K921875%

Project: Baxter South/#59101.02
Sample Matrix: Water

Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240

ug/L (ppb)
Sample Name: Method Blank
Lab Code: K1875-MB
Date Analyzed: 03/29/92

Analyte MRL

Chloromethane 1 ND
Vinyl Chloride 1 ND
Bromomethane 1 ND
Chloroethane 1 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11} 1 ND
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (Freon 113) 10 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 1 ND
Acetone 20 ND
Carbon Disulfide 1 ND
Methylene Chloride 10 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND
2-Butanone (MEK) 10 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 1 ND
Chiloroform 1 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 ND
Benzene 1 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 1 ND
Vinyl Acetate 10 ND
Trichloroéthene (TCE) 1 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 ND
Bromodichloromethane 1 ND
2-Chloroethyl Viny! Ether 10 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND
2-Hexanone 10 ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10 ND
Toluene 5 : 1 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 ND
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 ND
Dibromochioromethane 1 ND
Chlorobenzene 1 ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND
Styrene 1 ND
Total Xylenes 1 ND
Bromoform 1 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND

MRL  Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved bym W Date %//qu' 00009
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client:
Project:

EMCON Northwest

Analyte

pH

Conductivity

Ammonia as Nitrogen
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)
Chloride

Fluoride

Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen
Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS)
Sulfate

Tannin and Lignin

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

Baxter South/#S9101.02

Laboratory Chronicle

Date Received:

Work Order No.:

Inorganic Parameters

EPA
Method
150.1
120.1
350.3
410.2
300.0
300.0
353.2
160.1
300.0
SM55508B
415.1

'03/25/92
K921875

Date
Analyzed

03/26/92
03/26/92
04/02/92
03/27/92

03/28,30/92

03/28/92
03/27/92
03/26/92
03/28/92

1 04/04/92
04/01/92

SM Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th Ed., 1989

wonovssn_(Narlows PHoirond  owe H/V2/52
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest
Project: Baxter South/#59101.02
Sample Matrix: Water

Date Received: 03/25/92
Date Analyzed: 03/29/92
Work Order No.: K921875

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds

EPA Method 8240

Sample Name Lab Code Percent

1,2-Dichloroethane - D,  Toluene - Dy

S-0392-6 K1875-6 111
-’rip Blank K1875-7 109
Method Blank K1875-MB 103

EPA Acceptance Criteria 76-114

)

Approved by %@/ %W Date

99
94
94

88-110

2/ H77

Recovery

4-Bromofiuorobenzene

100
100
101

86-115

u0012
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’Columbia JL | 300
» Analytical

Serviceg i

July 10, 1992

Steven Sagstad

EMCON Northwest
18912 N Creek Parkway
Suite 210

Bothell, WA 98011

Re: Baxter South/Project #S9101.02
Dear Steven:

) Enclosed are the results of the samples submitted to our lab on June 24, 1992.
Preliminary results were transmitted via facsimile on July 9, 1992. For your
reference, these analyses have been assigned our work order number K923961B.
All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program. Reproduction of reports is allowed only in whole, notin part. Results apply
only to the sz_amples analyzed.

Please call if you have any questions.
Respectfully submitted,
Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.

Charles R. Morrow
Project Chemist

CRM/krh




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
AnalyticaI‘Report
Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 06/24/92

Project: Baxter South/#59101.02 Work Order No.: K9239618B
Sample Matrix: Water

Inorganic Parameters

mg/L {ppm)
=
\ 87
¥ vel v
Sample Name: BXS-0692-1 BXS-0692-2 BXS-0692-3
Lab Code: K3961-1 K3961-2 K3961-3
w) EPA
Analyte Method MRL
pH (units) 150.1 - 6.29 6.19 6.40
Conductivity {umhos/cm) » 120.1 2 356 338 504
Ammonia as Nitrogen 350.3 0.05 ND 0.06 0.07
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 410.2 5 23 26 87
Fluoride 340.2 0.2 ND ND - ND
Solids, Total Dissolved {TDS) 160.1 5 239 222 373
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) 415.1 0.5 4.7 2.4 16.0
MRL  Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
/ o7 - -7
i /.;"" . £ ) . // 3 ™~
Approved by (. //Cdobfﬁé“/ A (/WW() Date ,//'/ O /7 - 1) {‘) 0 [ 1
T \ ;i
A7 SAvieh ANk Avoman o - DA N 470 - Vel \WWachimmenn OaLNL - Tdmmbman DONAIRTT TNNN - Cav DNATANA AN
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest

Date Received: 06/24/92
Project: Baxter South/#59101.02 Work Order No.: K923961B
Sample Matrix:  Water
Inorganic Parameters
mg/L {ppm)
L! . ;"
.3 ] f)(
T v’
Sample Name: BXS-0692-4 BXS-0692-5 Method Blank
Lab Code: K39614 K3961-5 K3961-MB
EPA
Analyte Method MRL
pH {units) 150.1 -- 7.86 6.34 --
Conductivity {umhos/cm) 120.1 2 184 592 ND
Ammonia as Nitrogen 350.3 0.05 0.62 0.05 ND
Chemical Oxygen Demand {COD) 410.2 5 273 34 ND
Fluoride 340.2 0.2 ND ND ND
Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) 160.1 5 147 365 ND
Total Organic Carbon {TOC) 415.1 0.5 2.0 3.6 ND
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
/.:/\/ ’f’ k3 € )/
Y AR 4 o ’~ s
Approved by A iy S/ D) J Date //'// O] /Z o
noGe2
el AN Al - DA N 270 - VAter WarhimAar~n~ DRADA - TrdmnmbhAan~ DNATIRTT TN - Fav INATANAAI



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Analyte

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
lIron

Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Selenium
Silver

Zinc

MRL
ND

Approved by

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

EMCON Northwest
Baxter South/#S9101.02
Water

Date Received:

Dissolved Metals

Ha/L (ppb)
n AN
N iy J\
w % Q
Sample Name: BXS-0692-1 BXS-0692-2
Lab Code: K3961-1 K3961-2
EPA
Method MRL

7060 5 ND ND
6010 5 20 20
6010 3 ND 4
6010 5 ND ND
6010 10 ND N
6010 20 ND ND
7421 2 ND ND
6010 5 214 216
7470 0.5 ND ND
7740 5 ND ND
6010 10 ND ND
6010 10 14 ND

Method Reporting Limit
None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

/ /! p ©) =
(/(/m(//dd /ZZD’\/]/(Z(B

Work Order No.:

Date 7/// 0/77/

06/24/92
K923961B

BXS-0692-3
K3961-3

ND
35
ND
ND
ND
877
ND
1,760
ND
ND
ND
ND

N

1317 Senith A0h Avoniis e D

O Rav 470 o Kalcn WnhchinAartan OAARTA -

Tolonhana 20AI8TT-72272 .

SRUAVESNS

Fax 206/636-10
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Laboratory Chronicle

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 06/24/92
Project: Baxter South/#59101.02 Work Order No.: K923961B
Inorganic Parameters
EPA Date
Analyte Method Analyzed
) pH 150.1 06/24/92
Conductivity 120.1 06/24/92
Ammonia as Nitrogen 350.3 07/01/92
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 410.2 06/24/92
Fluoride 340.2 06/25/92
Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) 160.1 06/25/92
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) 415.1 07/06/92
/” l)/f,;" ,//7 - 7/‘,7 7 / /‘/
Approved by [/l 4 A7 o // O g2 Date ;/7/ /0, F 2 - DOGLG
; ’ IEVRVEIEY'

1317 Searith A% h Avima.on - DA N 470



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 06/24/92
Project: Baxter South/#59101.02 Date Test Started: 06/24/92
Sample Matrix: Water Date Test Ended: 06/28/92

Work Order No.: K923961B

Total Coliform Bacteria
SM Method 9221B
organisms/100 mL

Sample Name Lab Code MRL Result
BXS-0692-1 K3961-1 2 *ND
~ BXS-0692-2 K3961-2 2 *ND
) BXS-0692-3 K3961-3 2 *7
BXS-0692-4 K3961-4 2 ND
BXS-0692-5 K3961-5 2 *ND
Method Blank K3961-MB 2 ND

SMm Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th Ed., 1989
MRL  Method Reporting Limit

Sample was analyzed less than two hours past the end of the recommended maximum holding

time.
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
\
/,7 .
AR Sy ) e
Approved by [ e 0L /S Date TRAIVASES)

1317 Satth A10ch Avearia - NMA Nea., 4AT7T0 - [ T S N L I e N4 . - v AAmr iR A AAA



Columbio
% Analytical
'Serviceg

October 15, 1992

Steven Sagstad

EMCON Northwest, Inc.

18912 N Creek Parkway, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98011

Re:  Baxter - South/Project #0191001.02

Dear Steven:

Enclosed are the resuits of the samples submitted to our laboratory on September 26,

1992. Foryour reference, these analyses have been assigned our work order number
K9259828B.

The samples were collected on Friday, September 25, 1992, between 9:30 A.M. and
11:15 A.M. The analyses did not begin until Saturday, September 26, 1992 at 1:10
P.M. The analysis has a 24-hour holding time.

All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program. Reproduction of reports is allowed only in whole, not in part. Results apply
only to the samples analyzed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.

MW

Charles R. Morrow
Project Chemist

CRM/sam




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Received: 09/26/92
Project: Baxter - South/#0191001.02 Date Test Started: 09/26/92
Sample Matrix: Water Date Test Ended: 09/30/92

Work Order No.: K9259828B

Total Coliform Bacteria
SM Method 9221B
organisms/100 mL

Sample Name Lab Code MRL Result

BXS-0992-1 K5882-1 2 *240
BXS-0992-2 K5882-2 2 *240
BXS-0992-3 K5982-3 2 *ND
BXS-0992-4 K5982-4 2 *130
BXS-0992-5 K5982-5 2 *50
BXS-0992-6 K5982-6 2 *ND
Method Blank K5982-MB 2 *ND

SV Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th Ed., 1989
MRL  Method Reporting Limit

* Sample was received past the end of the recommended maximum holding time.
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by &W %WM/ Date /0///5//?7/ 006



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc.
Project: Baxter - South/#0191001.02
Sample Matrix:  Water

Inorganic Parameters

mg/L (ppm)
N
/
{
Q
Sample Name: BXS-0992-1
Lab Code: K5982-1
EPA

Analyte Method MRL
pH (units) 150.1 - 6.04
Conductivity (umhos/cm) 120.1 2 245
Ammonia as Nitrogen 350.3 0.05 ND
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 410.2 5 21
Chloride : 300.0 0.2 14
Fluoride 340.2 0.2 ND
Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen 353.2 0.2 0.4
Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) 160.1 5 176
Sulfate 300.0 0.2 9.7
Tannin and Lignin - SM5550B 0.2 ND
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) 415.1 0.5 3.8
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at.or above the method reporting limit

Date Received:
Work Order No.:

N

!

L)
g

09/26/92
K9259828

\‘f\‘.=

\ ¢
(%

R -\\a
>
N\

&

BXS-0992-2 BXS-0992-3

K5982-2

6.10

249
ND
27
15
ND
0.4
167
10.0
ND
4.3

SV Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th Ed., 1989

Approved by ZA M&J/ %M Date /9/{/77

K5982-3

6.32
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

QU2



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Work Order No.: K925982B

Project: Baxter - South/#0191001.02
Sample Matrix:  Water

Inorganic Parameters

mg/L (ppm)
Sample Name: Method Blank
Lab Code: K5982-MB
EPA
Analyte Method MRL
pH (units) 150.1 - --
Conductivity (umhos/cm) 120.1 2 ND
Ammonia as Nitrogen 350.3 0.05 ND
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 410.2 5 ND
Chloride : 300.0 0.2 ND
Fluoride ' 340.2 0.2 ND
Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen 353.2 0.2 ND
Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) 160.1 5 ND
Sulfate 300.0 0.2 ND
Tannin and Lignin SM55508 0.2 ND
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) 415.1 0.5 ND

MRL  Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
Y% Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th Ed., 1989

Approved by W/ % Date /e/{/fy CCu.3



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. ‘ Date Received: 09/26/92

Project: Baxter - South/#0191001.02 Work Order No.: K925982B
Sample Matrix: Water

Dissolved Metals

ug/L (ppb) .
Y
~ ~
i \~“
¢ 0
%) X Q I
. A
Sample Name: BXS-0992-1 BXS-0992-2 BXS-0992-3
Lab Code: K5982-1 K5982-2 K5982-3
EPA
Analyte Method MRL
Arsenic 7060 5 ND ND ND
Barium 6010 5 13 11 ND
Cadmium 6010 3 ND ND ND
Chromium 6010 5 ND ND ND
Copper : 6010 10 ND ND ND
Iron 6010 20 ND 25 ND
Lead 7421 2 ND ND ND
Mercury 7470 0.5 ND ND ND
Selenium 7740 5 ND ND ND
Silver 6010 10 ND ND ND
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by M W Date /?/{/ép

00 .4



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

EMCON Northwest, Inc.
Baxter - South/#0191001.02
Water

Date Received:
Work Order No.:

Inorganic Parameters

mg/L {(ppm)
Sample Name:
Lab Code:
EPA
Analyte Method MRL
pH (units) 150.1 -
Conductivity (umhos/cm) 120.1 2
Ammonia as Nitrogen 350.3 0.05
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 410.2 5
Chloride . 300.0 0.2
Fluoride 340.2\ 0.2
Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen 353.2 0.2
Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) 160.1 5
Sulfate 300.0 0.2
Tannin and Lignin SM5550B 0.2
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) 415.1 0.5

MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

MRL is elevated because of matrix interferences.
Y%

Approved by W %—v

(\/\

\
(VAN
S

2

BXS-0992-4
K5982-4

6.36
560
0.09
144
7.2
ND
*<2.0
324
ND
1.5
21.9

o

|
(/\
3
£

BXS-0992-5
K5982-5

6.20
580
ND
35 -
5.9
ND
ND
311
ND
0.3
6.6

Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th Ed., 1989

e Y5/52

09/26/92
K925982B

BXS-0992-6
K5982-6

7.71
189
0.54
58
2.1
0.2
ND
152
1.9
0.2
0.8

COu.



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Received: 09/26/92

Project: Baxter - South/#0191001.02 Work Order No.: K925982B
Sample Matrix: Water

Dissolved Metals

4g/L (ppb)
Sample Name: BXS-0992-4 BXS-0992-5 BXS-0992-6
Lab Code: K5982-4 K5982-5 K5982-6
EPA
Analyte Method MRL
Arsenic 7060 5 ND ND 6
Barium 6010 5 31 40 61
Cadmium 6010 3 ND ND ND
Chromium 6010 5 ND ND 18
Copper 6010 10 12 ND 12
Iron 6010 20 20 ND 4,870
Lead 7421 2 ND ND ND
Mercury 7470 0.5 ND ND ND
Selenium 7740 5 ND ND ND
Silver 6010 10 ND ND ND
MRL  Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by @M W Date /e//§/77 Cou



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Work Order No.: K925982B

Project: Baxter - South/#0191001.02
Sample Matrix: Water

Dissolved Metals

pa/L {ppb)
Sample Name: Method Blank
Lab Code: K5982-MB
EPA
Analyte Method MRL
Arsenic 7060 5 ND
Barium 6010 5 ND
Cadmium 6010 3 ND
Chromium 6010 5 ND
Copper : 6010 10 ND
fron 6010 20 ND
Lead 7421 2 ND
Mercury 7470 0.5 ND
Selenium 7740 5 ND
Silver 6010 10 ND
MRL  Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by W %ﬂd/ Date /;0/5/7% {} QU



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc.

Project: Baxter - South/#0191001.02

Analyte

pH

Conductivity

Ammonia as Nitrogen
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)
Chloride

Fluoride

Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen
Solids, Total Dissolved {TDS)
Sulfate

Tannin and Lignin

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

Laboratory Chronicle

Inorganic Parameters

EPA
Method

150.1
120.1
350.3
410.2
300.0
340.2
3563.2
160.1
300.0
SM55508
415.1

Date Received:
Work Order No.:

09/26/92
K925982B

Date
Analyzed

09/26/92
09/26/92
10/09/92
10/03/92

09/27,28/92

09/30/92
10/05/92
09/30/92
09/27/92
10/09/92

10/01,02/92

SM Standard Methads for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th Ed., 1989

Approved by W W Date /@/5/?}
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January 4, 1993 Service Request No.: K927705B

Nick Garsen

EMCON Northwest, Inc.

18912 North Creek Parkway, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98011

Re: J. H. Baxter/Project #BXN-019100103 BXS-01

Dear Nick:

Enclosed are the results of the samples submitted to our laboratory on December 10,
1992. For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request
number K927705B.

All analyses were performed consistent with out laboratory’s quality assurance
program. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and Columbia
Analytical Services, Inc. (CAS) is not responsible for use of less than the complete
report. Results apply only to the samples analyzed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

pice M. Sedlak
Project Chemist

JMS/akn Page 1 of ,6




Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name

BXN-1292-1
BXN-1292-2
BXN-1292-3
BXN-1292-4
BXN-1292-5
BXN-1292-6
BXS-1292-1
BXS-1292-2
BXS-1292-3
BXS-1292-4
BXS-1292-5
BXS-1292-6
Method Blank

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

EMCON Northwest, Inc.
J. H. Baxter/#BXN-019100103 BXS-01

Water

Total Coliform Bacteria
SM Method 9221B
- :MPN/100 ml

Lab Code

*K7705-1
*K7705-2
*K7705-3
2K7705-4
*K7705-5
3K7705-6
*K7705-7
*K7705-8
*K7705-9
*K7705-10
2K7705-11
*K7705-12
K7705-MB

Date Received:
Date Test Started:
Date Test Ended:
Work Order No.:

MRL

NMNMNNMNMNRNNRNNDDNDNON

12/10/92
12/10/92
12/14/92
K9277058B

Result

13
33
ND
ND

8 .
ND
ND

502

ND 3

4 o
ND 5
ND ©
ND &

N Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th Ed., 1989

MPN Most Probable Number

MRL Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

a Samples received past the eight hour recommended holding time, but were analyzed within 24

hours of the sampling time.

W&

Approved by VJMM



Sample Matrix:

Tannin and Lignin
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) 415.1

Approved by

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES. INC.

Analytical Report

EMCON Northwest, Inc.
J. H. Baxter/#BXN-019100103 BXS-01
Water

Inorganic Parameters
mg/L (ppm)

Sample Name:
Lab Code:

EPA
Method

150.1

Conductivity (umhos/cm) 120.1
Ammonia as Nitrogen 350.3
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 410.2

300.0
300.0

Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen , 353.2
Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) 160.1

300.0
SM5550B

Method Reporting Limit
None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th Ed., 1989

Tl

Work Order No.:

MRL

0.05

0.2
0.2
0.2

0.2
0.2
0.5

4/{{/18

K9277058B

Method Blank
K7705-MB

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc.

Laboratory Chronicle

Project: J. H. Baxter/#BXN-019100103 BXS-01

Analyte

pH

Conductivfty

Ammonia as Nitrogen
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)
Chloride

Fluoride

Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen
Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS)
Sulfate

Tannin and Lignin

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

Inorganic Parameters

EPA
Method

150.1
120.1
350.3
410.2
300.0
300.0
353.2
160.1
300.0
SM55508
415.1

Date Received: 12/10/92
Work Order No.: K9277058B

Date
Analyzed

12/10/92
12/10/92
12/18/92
12/21/92
12/10,11/92
12/10/92
12/11/92
12/15,28/92
12/10,11/92
12/23/92
12/17,18/92

Sv Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th Ed., 1989

Approved by \_AW
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Received:
Project: J. H. Baxter/#BXN-019100103 BXS-01 Work Order No.:
Sample Matrix:  Water
Inorganic Parameters
mg/L (ppm)
\ \
v /
S
< N
~Sample Name: BXS-1292-4 BXS-1292-5
Lab Code: K7705-10 K7705-11
3
EPA
Analyte Method MRL
-pH {units) 150.1 -- 7.88 6.12
Conductivity (umhos/cm) 120.1 2 192 259
Ammonia as Nitrogen 350.3 0.05 0.83 ND
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 410.2 5 420 83
Chloride 300.0 0.2 2.3 14
Fluoride 300.0 0.2 ND ND
Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen 353.2 0.2 ND 0.6
Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) 160.1 5 136 169
Sulfate 300.0 0.2 1.7 9.3
Tannin and Lignin SM55508B 0.2 0.5 03
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) 415.1 0.5 2.2 4.6
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
SMm Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th Ed., 1989
Approved by ,MW Date 1/%/75
— \./ <7 ‘l 19)
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12/10/92
K927705B

BXS-1292-6
K7705-12

6.58
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.2
ND

00606
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc.

Project: J. H. Baxter/#BXN-019100103 BXS-01

Sample Matrix:  Water

Date Received: 12/10/92
Work Order No.: K927705B

Inorganic Parameters

mg/L (ppm)
Sample Name:
Lab Code:
3
' EPA
Analyte Method MRL
pH (units) 150.1 --
Conductivity {umhos/cm) 120.1 2
Ammonia as Nitrogen 350.3 0.05
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 410.2 5
Chloride 300.0 0.2
Fluoride . 300.0 0.2
Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen - 353.2 0.2
Solids, Total Dissolved {TDS) 160.1 5
Sulfate 300.0 0.2
Tannin and Lignin SM55508B 0.2
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) 415.1 0.5

MRL  Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

6/
<

BXS-1292-1
K7705-7

6.03
254
ND
35
15
ND
0.5
149
9.4
0.4
4.8

Vv S
/ .
62 9
G- i{?‘c
BXS-1292-2 BXS-1292-3
K7705-8 K7705-9
6.26 6.60
580 586
ND ND
40 101
6.2 8.2
ND ND
ND ND
345 360
0.3 ND
0.5 1.1
6.8 16.8

Smv Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th Ed., 1989

Approved by | W/Q/W/
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Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

EMCON Northwest, Inc.
J. H. Baxter/#8XN-013100103 BXS-01

Water

Dissolved Metals

Date Received:
Work Order No.:

ua/L (ppb)
Sample Name: BXS-1292-1 BXS-1292-2
Lab Code: K7705-7 K7705-8
EPA
Analyte Method MRL
Arsenic 7060 5 ND ND
Barium 6010 b 12 42
Cadmium 6010 3 ND ND
Chromium 6010 5 ND ND
Copper 6010 10 ND ND
lron 6010 20 ND 228
Lead 7421 2 ND ND
Manganese 6010 5 177 669
Mercury 7470 0.5 ND ND
Nickel 6010 20 ND 22
Selenium 7740 5 ND ND
Silver 6010 10 ND ND
Zinc 6010 10 ND ND
MRL  Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
Approved by JP/(/J'Q@W Date //Ll//\@
~ X7 { >

12/10/92
K9277058B

BXS-1292-3
K7705-9

ND
38
ND
ND
ND
39
ND
661
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND



RN

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Received: 12/10/92

Project: J. H. Baxter/#BXN-019100103 BXS-01 Work Order No.: K927705B
Sample Matrix: Water

Dissolved Metals

ug/L (ppb)
Sample Name: BXS-1292-4 BXS-1292-5 BXS-1292-6
Lab Code: K7705-10 K7705-11 K7705-12
EPA

Analyte Method MRL

Arsenic 7060 5 6 ND ND
Barium 6010 5 26 14 ND
Cadmium 6010 3 ND ND ND
Chromium 6010 5 ND ND ND
Copper 6010 10 ND ND ND
Iron 6010 20 39 ND 28
Lead 7421 2 ND ND ND
Manganese 6010 5 112 198 ND
Mercury 7470 0.5 ND ND ND
Nickel 6010 20 ND ND ND
Selenium 7740 5 ND ND ND
Silver 6010 10 ND ND ND
Zinc 6010 10 ND ND ND

MRL  Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by \/“ AMQ@
Y

e Date //l//Zi 0062
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Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

EMCON Northwest, Inc.
J. H. Baxter/#BXN-019100103 BXS-01

Water

Dissolved Metals
ug/L (ppb)

Sample Name:

Lab Code:

EPA
Analyte Method MRL
Arsenic 7060 5
Barium 6010 5
Cadmium 6010 3
Chromium 6010 5
Copper 6010 10
lron 6010 20
Lead 7421 2
Manganese 6010 5
Mercury 7470 0.5
Nickel 6010 20
Selenium 7740 5
Silver 6010 10
Zinc 6010 10
MRL  Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by :é; % é :géé%

Work Order No.:

//<z/ =

K9277058B

Method Blank

K7705-MB

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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